movements. The Manager manages the risk of unfavourable changes in prices by
continuous monitoring of the performance and risk profile of the investment portfolio.

The Fund’s overall exposure to price risk was as follows:

 2023 2022
 USD USD
Unquoted investments
Unquoted fixed income securities* 18,362,062 38,642,502
 ══════════ ══════════

* Includes interest receivable of USD237,142 (2022: USD529,172).

17

AHAM SINGLE BOND SERIES 1

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

(a) Price risk (continued)

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit/(loss) after taxation and
NAV to price risk movements. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the market
price increased by 5% (2022: 1%) and decreased by 5% (2022: 1%) with all other variables
held constant. This represents management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift
in the unquoted securities, having regard to the historical volatility of the prices.

  Impact on
  profit/(loss)
  after tax
% Change in price Market value   /NAV
 USD USD

2023

- 5% 17,218,674   (906,246)
  0% 18,124,920 -
+ 5% 19,031,166   906,246
 ══════════ ══════════

2022

- 1% 37,732,197   (381,133)
  0% 38,113,330 -
+ 1% 38,494,463   381,133
 ══════════ ══════════

(b) Interest rate risk

In general, when interest rates rise, prices of unquoted fixed income securities will tend to
fall and vice versa. Therefore, the NAV of the Fund may also tend to fall when interest rates
rise or are expected to rise. However, investors should be aware that should the Fund hold
an unquoted fixed income security until maturity, such price fluctuations would dissipate as
it approaches maturity, and thus the growth of the NAV shall not be affected at maturity. In
order to mitigate interest rates exposure of the Fund, the Manager will manage the duration

[…]

unquoted fixed income securities move inversely to interest rate movements, therefore as
interest rates rise, the prices of unquoted fixed income securities decrease and vice versa.
Furthermore, unquoted fixed income securities with longer maturity and lower yield coupon
rates are more susceptible to interest rate movements.

Investors should note that unquoted fixed income securities and money market instruments
are subject to interest rate fluctuations. Such investments may be subject to unanticipated
rise in interest rates which may impair the ability of the issuers to make payments of interest
income and principal, especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest
rates may therefore increase the potential for default by an issuer.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit/(loss) after taxation and NAV
to movements in prices of unquoted fixed income securities held by the Fund as a result of
movement in interest rate. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the interest rate
increased and decreased by 2% (200 basis points) (2022: 2%) with all other variables held
constant.

% Change in interest rate Impact on profit/(loss) after tax/NAV
 2023 2022
 USD USD

+ 2% (118,813) (305,141)
- 2% 119,763 308,136
 ══════════ ══════════

The Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk associated with deposits with a licensed financial
institution is not material as the carrying value of the deposits are held on a short-term basis.

(c) Currency risk

Currency risk is associated with investments denominated in foreign currencies. When the
foreign currencies fluctuate in an unfavourable movement against United States Dollar, the
investments will face currency losses in addition to the capital gain/(loss). The Manager will
evaluate the likely directions of the foreign currency versus United States Dollar based on